lease up. The average percentage of the Housing Assistance Payments (HAP), budget 
authority expense, for fiscal year 2025, is 100.8%.   

Inspections 
During the month of October 2025 the HCV Housing Quality Standards (HQS) Inspector 
conducted a total of one hundred and ninety two (192) inspections. This includes one 
hundred and twenty six (126) biennials and forty four (44) initial inspections processed 
for moving families, in the HCV Program. Three (3) special inspection(s) and nineteen 
(19) re-inspections were also conducted. There was nine (9) HQS Quality Control 
Inspections that were conducted during the month of October 2025.

[...]

Special Program/Targeted Selection Vouchers and regular Choice Vouchers. There 
were zero (0) port-ins and one (0) port out(s) recorded for the month of October 2025.  

Tenant Briefings 
The HCV Clerical Assistant and Client Specialists provided customer service to a total 
of eight hundred and thirty five (835) clients; including seven hundred and sixty eight 
(768) tenants/applicants and sixty seven (67) landlords during the month of October 
2025. This number represents scheduled appointments and walk-in participants, such 
as landlords and HCV clients to sign leases, contracts or to drop off recertification

[...]

The Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (VASH) program was created by a partnership 
between HUD and the Veterans Administration for the sole purpose of providing 
housing for homeless veterans. HUD’s total allocation of vouchers to RRHA for this 
program, is two hundred and forty two (242) vouchers. For the month of October 2025, 
this program has one hundred and ninety seven (197) leased vouchers. There are 
fourteen (14) veterans searching for housing and two (2) pending pass HQS 
inspections. Referrals are steadily being received from our community partner, The 
Department of Veterans Affairs-Salem VA Medical Center.   

Mainstream Vouchers 
The Mainstream Voucher program was awarded an additional thirty (30) Vouchers for 
the FY 2023, increasing the total allocation of vouchers for this program, to two hundred 
and seventeen (217) vouchers.  For the month of October 2025, this program has one 
hundred and eighty four (184) leased participants. There are zero (0) Mainstream 
applicants searching for housing and zero (0) pending pass HQS inspections. Referrals 
for Mainstream vouchers are currently open and our community partners will refer any 
applicants at this time since the number of searching families is less than the total